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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. CHIEF METROPOLITAN
' MAGISTRATE.,

TEES HAZARI, DELHI

CC NO:

Securities and'Exéhange Board of India. a ’ i

statutory body established under the

y provisions of Se:curities and Exchange N \,.*’*'
' |' L 1“;_ | ) |
Board of India Act, 1992, having its Head RN A e
| P
Office at Mittal 'Court, B — Wing, 224 E,.i‘”ﬂﬁ‘
Nariman #Point, Mumbai - 400 021
represented by iis Legal Officer, Shri
|
Sharad Bansode.
.'III.I
{.l'
Vs
1. Parakeet Green Forests Ltd. a company
incorporated under the provisions of
Companies Act, 1956 and having its
’ :

Head Office at SCO No. 272, 1% Floor,

Sector 35 - D, C?:handigarh - 160022.

2. Sh. Ranjit Singﬁ, S/o Not known to the

complainant; O¢cupation Director of the

~Accused No.1; resident of 332/A. Anand |
- | v
Nagar, Patiala. - e
| ; _
;- G
iy L _
. 'J - : ‘Tﬂ




Sh. N N Sharma,| S/o Not known to the

compiainant; Occppation Director of the
|
Accused No.1; resident of Ashirwad

Bhawan, Tej Bagh Colony, Patiala.

Sh. Kuiwant Singh, S/o Not known to
the complainant; Qccupation Director of
the Accused No.1; resident of H.No.
445, G. T. Rpad, Sirhind, Dist.

Fatehgarh Sahib. 1

i

Sh. Bhagwan Sinb Cheema, S/o Not
kn‘own to the complainant; Occupation
Director of the Accused No.1; resident
of Vil Naraingarg, Distt. {Gatehgarh

sahb.

Sh. Balwaf Kumar |Sood S/o Not known .

to the complainant;jOccupation Director
of the Accuse:d Nd.1; resident of B —
1/4581,Sham Nagar. Rajpura Dist.

Patiala.

smt Yashoda Devi, S/o Not known to

the complainant; Occupation Director of

the Accused No.1; resident of Vil

Thapal, The.KasauIi,f Dist. Solan, H.P.
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8. Sh, Pushap Raj Sriarma, S/o Not known

to the compiainant; Occupation Director

i

of the Accused No.1; resident of Vill.

Kalranwali, The. Kasauti, Dist, Solan, H.

P.

9. Sh. Bhupinder Kurﬁar, S/0 Not known to

-

.

the complainant; Occupaticn Director of |

|
the Accused No.h; resident of Vil

Mundran, the. Kasuii, Dist. Solan, H.P.
i

I

COMPLAINT UNDER § ECTION 190 and 200 OF THE CODE OF

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, 1973 READ WITH SEC. 24(1} AND

27 _OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT,
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item No. 13
CC no. 82/10

14.02.2012 ? -

Present: Sh, Sanjay NPann, Advocate Counsel for SEBI.

Accused no.:1is company and represented by none.
Accused no. 2 and 3 are PO vide order dated 07.12.2006.

, Accused no. 5 is PO vide order dated 25.01.2008.
Sh. Manish Sharma, Advocate, counsel for accused no.4

who is in person
Accused no.'6 is person with Counsel Ms. Pooja Bhaskar,

Advocate. |
Accused no. 7, 8, 9 are with Counsel Sh. Padam Dogra,

Advocate

Vide separate judgment Al i.e. M/s Parakeet Green Forests Ltd., A4
Mr. Kulwant Singh, A8 Mr. Pushap Raj Sharma and A9 Mr. Bhupender Kumar
have been held quilty for the offence punishable under Section 24 (1) read
with Section 27 of the SEéI Act. However, A6 Balwant Kumar Sood and A7

Smt. Yashoda Devi are acquitted from all the charges.

Arguments heard qdvanced by counsel for both the parties on.the

point of sentence. |
Vide separate order on the point of sentence, convict no. 2 to 4 are
sentenced rigorous imprisonment for a period of six months and a fine of

¥ 3 lac each is imposed in default convict no. 2 to 4 shall undergo further
three months simple imprisonment for the offence punishable under Section
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24(1) of the SEBI Act. Convict no.1 is also burdened with a fine of T 5 lac for
the offence punishabie under Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act.

Compensation from the fine amount, if realised, is also awarded (0

the investors under Secttm 357 of the Code of Criminal Procedure as per the

conditions referred to in the order on the point of sentence.

Leamed counseq for SEBI submits that presently SEBI is not aware
about the assets of company accused and states that as and when SEB! will
come to know about tpe assets of company accused, SEBI shull take

appropriate steps for the ;realization of the fine amount.

At this stage, learned counsel for convict no. 2 to 4 moves a separate
application for suspension of the sentence of imprisonment.

Heard. Consider_ing the fact that convicts were on bail during trial
. Accordingly, their sub%tantial sentence of rigorous imprisonment s
suspended for a period of one month from tuday to enable them to file an
appeal or revisinn?urnisning a personal bond In the sum of ¥ 5000/- with one
surety in the like téimc»um;!. subject to the condition that they shall deposit the

fine amount | | .
Fine amount is nq:)t paid.

Copy of judgment along with order on the point of sentence be given
to the convicts/their counsel free of cost.

| - MM
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Since accused no.2, 3 & A5 are proclaimed offenders. file be
consigned to record room with direction that same be revived as and when

they apprehended.

|

f

,’ [PAWAN KUMAR JAIN]

ASJ-0UCENTRAL/DELHI
14.02.2012.
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SEBI Vs. Farskeet Green Forest Lid

IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01(CENTRAL):DELHI

t

Complaint Case No. sz of 2010
ID No: 02401R0205512002 |

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of

India Act, 1992, having its Head office at Mittal Court, B-Wing, 224
Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021 reprsented by its Legal Officer, Ms.
Rekha Verma, Manager, SEBI.

Versus

Parakeet Green Forests Ltd.

A company incorporated under the provisions of

Companies Act, 1956 and having Head office

SCO No. 272, Ist Floor, Sector-35-D,
Chandigarh-1q‘0022

’l ........ Accused no.1
Sh. Ranijt Sinl?h

S/o Not known to the complainant,

Occupation Director of the Accused no.1

R/o 332/A, Anqnd Nagar, Patiala,

Sh. N.N Sharma (Director)

S/o Not known.to the compiainant
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/o Ashirwad Bhawan, Tej Bagh Colony

Patiala *
e AGCUSEd NOL3

!
|
I
|
|
|
1

Sh. Kulwant Sjngh,

S/o Late Sh. Piara Singh
Occupation Dir'Fctar of the Accused no.1

<%

!
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SERI ¥Vi. Parakeet Green Forest Lid.

R/o H. No. 44€. G.T.Road, Sirhind.

Dist. Fatehgarh Sahib
aenAccused nod

5. Sh. Bhagwan S;ingh Chemma
S/0 Not known o the complainant,
Occupaticn Diregtor of the Accused no.1

R/o Village Naraingarg, Fatehgarh Sahib
e Accused no.5

6. , Sh, Balwant Kumar Sood
- S/o Late Sh. Ram Lakha Mal
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/o B-1/4581, Sham Nagar, Rajpura Distt.

Patiala
........ Accused no.6

7. Smt. Yashoda Devi
w/o Sh. Subhash Chand
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/0 Village Thapal, Tehsil Kasauli, Distt. Solan, H. P.

1 ........ Accused no.7
|

8. Sh. Pushap Raj Sharma,
S/o Sh. Mohan Dutt Sharma
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/0 Village Kalranwali, Tehs! Kasauli,

Distt. Solan H. P

I ........ Accused no.8

9. Sh. Bhupinder Kumar
S/0 Sh, Lekh Ram
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/0 Village Mundran, Tehsil Kasuili,

Distt, SolanH.P. L. Accused no.9
Date of Institution . 21.12.2002
Date of committal to Sesslon Court : 04.01.2005
Judgment reserved on » 03.02.2012

Date of pronouncemenﬁ of judgment : 14.02.2012
| %
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SEBI Vs Parskeot Green Forest Ltd

Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocae, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. Manish Sharma, Advocate, Counsel for

accused no. 4
Ms. Pooja Bhaskar, Advocate, Counsel for accused no. 6

Sh. Padam Dogra, Advocate, Counsel for accused no. 7

8&9 ]i '

1. This criminalgcamplaint was preferred by the Securities &
Exchange Board of Ié‘ldia (hereinafter referred to as "SEBI" or “the
complainant’), on Dedernber 21, 2002 in the Count of Additional Chief
Metropolitan Magistrage (ACMM), alleging violation of the provisions of
Section 12 (1B) of Securities & Exchange Board of India Act, 1992
(hereinafter, “the SEBI Act’) and Regulation Nos. 5(1) read with 68(1),
68(2), 73 and 74 of the Securilies & Exchange Board of India
(Collective Investmeﬁt Schemes) Regulations, 1999 (hereinafter
referred to as “the !CIS Regulations” or “the said Regulations”),
constituting offence ptlitnishable under Section 24(1) read with Section

27 of the SEBI Act. |

|
:

2. Nine persons were arrayed as accused in the crimmnal
complaint preferred under Section 200 Cr.P.C., they being Parakeet
Green Forests Ltd. (hereinafter, “A1" or “the Company Accused")
accused No. 2 Sh. Ranjit Singh (*A2"), accused No.3 Sh. N.N.Sharma
(‘A3"), accused No.4 Sh. Kulwant Singh (“A4"), accused No.5 Sh.
Bhagwan Singh quema (‘AS"), accused No.6 Sh. Balwant
Kumar(*A6"), .a-.':cuseciliI No.7 Smt. Yashoda Devi {"A7"), accused No.8
Sh. Pushap Raj Sha}'ma (‘A8") and accused No.9 Sh. Bhupinder

c=
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SERI Vs Porukeet Green Forest Lad.

Kumar (“AS") It is alleged that A2 to AQ were Directors of the company

| .
accused and as such{ persons were in charge of, and responsible to,

A1 for the conduct of its business within the meaning of the provision
contained in Section 27 of the SEBI Act. * .

3. it was allege&l that A1 had floated the Collective Investment
Scheme (CIS) and rar:sed amount approximately ¥ 0.43 Crores from
general public, in wolation of the provisions contained in Section 12
(1B) of the SEBI Act. :It was also alleged that after coming into force of
the CIS Regulations'and in spite of public notice dated December
18,1997, the accused persons Hhad failled to get the Collective
Investment Scheme jregistered with SEBI or to wind up the said
scheme or repay the ?amaunt collected from the investors in terms of
the CIS Regulationﬁ!, thus constituting violation of the law and
regulations framed thereunder and thereby committing the offence

alleged as above.
|
4. Cognizance on the complaint was taken by the learned
ACMM vide order dated December 21, 2002 whereby process were
Issued under Section 204 Cr.P.C. against all the accused persons:

S. On account of the amendment, particularly in Sections 24 and
26 of the SEBI Act, t;hrough Amendment Act which came into force
w.e.f. November 24, 2002, pursuant to Administrative Directions of
Hon'ble High Court, under orders of the Ld, District & Sessions Judge.
this case was transfeFed on January 4, 2005 from the Court of Ld.
ACMM to the Court of Sessuons then presided over by Ms. Asha

Menon, the then Addrt!ﬁnal Sessions Judge, Delhi. Q%
WA

)
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SEBI Vs, Parakeet Green Forest Lad,

i
|
Vide order; dated December 7, 2006, a notice for the offence

punishable under 's‘[ivectian 24 read with section 27 of the SEBI Act was
served upon the Al(company), A4, A6, A7 A8 & A3 while on the same
date, A2 was declared proclaimed offender on account of his non-
appearance. Vide cf:rder dated August 31, 1996 & January 25, 2008,
A3 and A5 respec;tivety were. also declared prociaimed offender on

account of their non-appearance.

To prove ir,its case, complainant has examined only one
witness namely Ns. Deepika Jaggi, Manager, SEBI as CW1.
Thereafter, A4, A éo A8 were examined under Section 313 Cr.P.C. Ad
took the __EI"e_g_____t_ljgl; _he had never participated in the affairs of the
company accused | *and he had resigned from the directorship w.e.f.
December 13, ._ZQ‘QQLSmIarIy A6 took the piea that he had never held
the post of directm?f In the company accused and he had no relation
with the company :accused and he did not know anything about the
company accused. A7 took the plea that she had resigned from the
directorship w.e.f. May 27, 19899 and was not involved in the affairs of
the company accused. A8 & A9 took the plea that they had resigned
from the directorship in the month of July 1999 and June 14, 1999
respectively and wiere not involved in the day to day affairs of the
compnay accused it_was submitted that Mr. N.N. Sharma and
Bhagwan Singh _uge._q_}g__lpok after the affairs of the company accused.
it was submitted .that. at the time of incorporation of the company
accused, they were! minor and studying in a school. In support of their
evidence, accused persons examined themsevies as witnesses

namely, DwW1 Balw_iant Singh (A6), DW2 Mr. Bhupender Kumar (A9),

C.==
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8.

SEBI Vs Parskeet Green Forest L1d.

DW3 Pushap Raj (/f:ka) and DW4 Yashoda (A7). A4 did not lead any

evidence in his defence.

| have heérd arguments advanced by Sh. Sanjay Mann,

Advocate, counsel for complainant, Mr. Manish Sharma Advocats,
counsel for A4, Ms. Pooja Bhaskar Advocate, counsel for AG and Mr.
Padam Dogra Advocate, counsel for A7 to A9 and perused the record

carefully.

Learned counse appéaring for A4 and Ao vehemently
contended that there is no iota of evidence that A4 and A6 were
person in-charge t::=f15E and responsible to, the company accused for the
conduct of its businrjess and due to that reason no question was put o
them during examination under Section 313 Cr.P.C. It was contended
that A4 had joined the company accused in 1997 but was not involved
effectively and regulérly in the affairs of the company. It was submitted
that A6 had resigned from company accused on May 9, 1998 and was
not involved in the affairs of the company accused. Both learned
counsel relied upoh the judgments title Mrs. Anita Malhotra v.
Apparel Export Pé'omoﬁon Council & another decided by the
Apex Court on October 8, 2011 in SLP (Crl,) No. 85 of 2011 and
Thermax Ltd & othjers v. KM. Jony & others, 2011 (4) JCC 2893.

i

10. Learned : counsel appearing for A7 to A9 vigorously

contended that A8 and A9 were minor at the time of incorporation of
the company accused as A8 was born on September 4, 1978 whereas
A9 was born on March 4, 1979 It was submitted that company

CC No. 82/10 Pageno. 6 of 17




SEBI Vs Prrakeet Green Forest Lid.

accused was mcc:r orated on December 13, 1995 It was further
contended that AB apd A9 had resigned from the company accused on

June 1999 and June, 14, 1999 respectively. It was further submitted
that A7 had resigned from the company accused w.e.f. May 27, 1999
It was further contended that they had never participated in the affairs
of the company accused. It was thus, contended that A7 to AS can not
be held liable for t'he violations, if any committed by the company

i-

acpused. |

11. Per conira, leamed counsel appearing for the SEB!
sagaciously ccntenﬂed that ali the accused were directors of the
company accused ét the relevant time, thus they cannot be escaped
from their Iiability@ mere fact that they had resigned from the
directorship under ' the advice of their counsels. It was further
contended that A8 and A9 may be minor at the time when company
was incorporated but they were major when company accused had
committed the offence by mobilizing funds in violations of the
provisions of the SEiBl Act. It was contended that being directors of the
accused company they were in charge of and responsible to the
company accused for the conduct of its business at the time when
offence was commiﬁted by the company accused. ‘

L
i
b
[
|

12. Since, Asiand AS have taken an additional plea that since
they were minor at the time of incorporation of the company accused,
they can not be hsjd guilty for the offence, if any, committed by the
company accused,il deem it appropriate fo deal it with first. A8
Pushap Raj took tr?e plea that he was born on September 4, 1978
whereas AS Bhupi:gder Kumar took the plea that he was born on

r

1“\‘\-&11‘#,
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SEB] Vs. Parakeet Green Forest Lid.

March, 4, 1979. Both appeared in the witness box as DW3 and DW?2
respectively. DW3 ﬂléd the matriculation certificate, which is exhibited
as Ex. DW3/A to prove that he was born on September 4, 1978.
Similarly, DW2 also filed his matriculation certificate, which is exhibited
as Ex. DW2/A to proye that he was born on March 4, 1979. During
trial. SEBI failed tof produce any contrary evidence to the said
documents, thus it Is established that DOB of A8 and AS was
September 4, 1979 and March 4, 1979 respectively. It is also
undisputed fact that company accused was incorporated on December
13, 1995, Thus, A8 Ewas just 17 years 3 months and @ days old
whereas A9 was 16 y{ears 89 months and 9 days old at the time when
company accused wﬁs incorporated. During the course of arguments,
leamed counsel for the accused persons failed to bring any provisions
in the notice of this Court that minor can not become the director of a
company. it is admitted case of the both the accused persons that they
had resigned from the company accused in June 1999. Thus, as per
their version, they vérere between 20-21 years of age when they
resigned from the dirjgctcrship. if we assume that they were inducted
on the board of dir%ctors against their wishes, they should have
resigned from the bo'rard of directors as and when they attained the
age of majority, but admittedly they had not opted to resign from the
company accused at .Ethe time of attaining majority. On the converse,
they submitted their resignation subsequently. Since, they continued to
be the directors of tﬁa company accused after attaining the age of
majorty, they can not escape from their liability, if any, by merely
taking the plea that they were minor at the time of incorporation of the
company accused. Now, question arises as to whether they were

minor at the time wheﬁ alleged offence was committed or not?
| C%
| -
| '\ \‘4 ‘o
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SEBI Vs Parabeet Green Forest Ltd.

13. Cornpanygaccused had sent a letter dated January 6, 1998
to the SEBI, which 78 exhibited as Ex. CW1/2 wherein company
mtlmated the :;EBI that company accused had mobilized funds from
general pubhc |n the form of recurrmg deposits and fixed deposits to
the tune of Z 43 25 419!- tlll March 31, 1897. Company accused had
also sent another quter dated May 31, 1998 exhibited as Ex. CW1/6
intimating the SEBI ;hat company accused had not raised any fund
after December 18, 1:997. Since, company accused was incorporated
on December 13, 19&535, it means company accused had raised funds
between December 14, 1995 to March 31, 1997. Admittedly, both the
above accused weré major as on March 31, 1997. i complainant
succeeds to estabii?h that company accused had committed an
offence after attaining the majority by A8 and A9 but before resigning
from the Board of Directors, accused persons would be liable for the

violations committed g'by the company accused.

14, Section 152(18) waé inserted in the Act w.e.f January 25,
1995. As per Secticmf: 12(18) of SEB] Act, no person couid sponsor or
cause to be sponsoi'ed or carry on or caused to be carried on any
venture capital funds or collective investment schemes including
mutual funds, unless he obtained a certificate of registration from the
Board in accordance_; with the regulations. Since the company accused
was incorporated Dhly in December 13, 1995, thus as per Section
12(1B) of the Act, company accused was not supposed to mobilize
any fund unless it obtained a certificate of registration from the SEBI.
Admittedly, compan;é accused had not obtained any such certificate

:
from the SEBI, thus company accused had violated the provisions of

| %
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SEBI Vi. Parakeet Green Forest Lid

Section 12(1B) in the year 1995 and onwards by mobilizing funds
without obtaining ce;rtiﬁcate of registration from the SEBI. As already
discussed that company accused had raised the funds till March 31,
1997. It means that company accused had committed the offence
during the period Décember 1995 to March 1997. Since, A8 and AY
were major in Ma{bh 1997, they will be liable for the wiolations
committed by the fpornpany accused, if complainant succeeds to
establish their role ﬁvithin the four cormers of Section 27 of the SEBI

Act.

15. Before dealing with the contentions raised by learned
counsel for the accused persons, | deem it appropriate to consider as
{o whether company} accused is governed by the relaxation provided
under proviso to Secf:tion 12(1B) of the Act or violated any provisions of
CIS Regulations. :

16. As per prbviso 10 Section 12 (1B) any person sponsoring or
cause to be sponsored, carrying on or causing {o be carried on any
venture capital funds or collective investment scheme operating in the
securities market iiﬁmediately before the commencement of the
Securities Law (Amendment) Act, 1885 for which no certificate of
registration was required prior {0 such commencement, may continue
to operate till such time regulations are made by the SEBI. To seek the
relaxation as prcvidé;d under the proviso to Section 12 (1B) of the Act,
two pre-conditions are to be fulfilled ie. (i) scheme must be in
operation prior to 1995 (ii) such schemes were not required to have a
certificate of registration. If any person fulfilied these two pre-
conditions, such peljrson was permitted under proviso to Section 12

CC No. 82/10 Page no. 10 of 17
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| SEBI Ve Parakeet Greep Forest Lid
(1B) of the Act, to continue with such schemes till such time,
regulations are mad;e by the SEBI. Admittedly, in the Instant case,
company accused was incorporated only on December 13, 1995
Since, company we,is incorporated after January 25, 1995 when
Section 12 (1B) was inserted in the Act by way of amendment Act, .
1995, company accqfsed is not entitled to seek relaxation as provided

under proviso to Section 12 (1B) of the Act.

17. It is undisputed fact that CIS Regulations were notified
w.e.f October 15, 5:1999 and as per Regulation 5 of the CIS
Regulations, any pelison who was operating the collective investment
schemes has to malq;ce an apphcation to the Board within two months
from the date of regulations to seek registration of certificate. But
admittedly, in the prar'sent case, company accused had not moved any
such appiication. Since, company accused had not moved any
application in accordance with regulation 5 of the CIS Regulations,
thus, as per regulatit::ln 73 of CIS Regulations, company accused was
liable to refund the a}nount to the investors and submit the winding up
and repayment report with the SEBi on prescribed format. Admittedly,
company accused has not submitted any such report till the filing of
the present crirninai complaint, thus, company accused ﬁéd also
violated Regulation 5 and 73 of the CIS Regulations which amounts
violation of Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act.

18. From the Eongoing discussion, it becomes crystal clear that
company accused h;ad not only violated provisions of Section 12(1B)
of the SEBI Act bfy mobilizing fund without obtaining necessary
certificate of registraiion but aiso violated regulation 5 and 73 of CIS

H\ M
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SEBI Vi. Parakeet Green Forest Lid.

Regulations. Thus, company accused has committed an offence
punishable under Section 24 (1) of the SEBI Act.

19. Now con{ing to the question as to whether A4, A6 to AS
were persons in cha:rge of, and responsible to, the company accused
for the conduct of its business or not at the time when company
accused had commi:tted the offence punishable under Section 24 (1)

of the SEBIACt.

|
20. It is undisputed fact the above accused were directors of
the company accused. Their piea is that since they had resigned
much prior to the djrections dated December 7, 2000 issued by the
Chairman of the SEBI, they can not be held liable for the violations
committed by the cc:}mpany accused. They further contended that ex-
directors of the cohpany accused can not be held liable for the
violations mmmiﬂe¢ by the company accused. In support of their

contentions, they stl.éongly relied upon the judgments Anita Malhotra
|
v. Apparel Export fromotion Counci! & others (supra) and M/s

Thermax Ltd. (supri'a).

21, | have gohe through both the judgments (supra) and of the
opinion that the aﬁove judgments are not helpful to the accused
persons in any mar_ﬁner as the facts of both the cases were totaily
different from the fajcts iIn hand. In both the judgments ex-directors
were prosecuted fo% the acts done: by the company accused, when
they had already ce;ased to be directors of the company accused and
this fact was in the Hmowledge of the complainant. On the contrary, In
the instant case accused persons have been prosecuted for the

CC No. 82/10 Page no. 12 of 17
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SEBI Vs Parmkeel Green Forest |G,

violations committed by the company accused, when the above
accused were on the%bo__ard of directors of company accused. Section
27 of the Act also stalies that when an offence has been committed by

a company, every person who a_f the time of offence was commifted
was in charge or responsible to, the company for the conduct of its
business shall also bej deemed guilty of the offence. It is admitted case
of the accused persohs that A6 had resigned w.e.f. May 9, 1998, A/
resigned w.e.f. May: 27, 1989, A8 resigned w.e.f July 1998, AS
resigned w.e.f. June j19, 1999 and A4 resigned w.e.f. December 13,
2000. In other _WOrds,’.they all resigned during May 1999 to December
2000 /.e. much after the commission of offence. As already discussed,
offence was cammittied by the company accused during the periog
December 1935 to q'LVIarch 31, 1997 when company accused had
mobilized funds in vi{:lations of Section 12 (1B) of the Act, which is
punishable under Segl.‘.tion 24 (1) of the Act. Thus, accused persons
can not be allowed t;::: escape from their liability on the pretext that
subsequently they hacj resigned from the company accused.

22. Now, | proceed to examine the case of individual accused.
Firstly, | will take the case of A6 Balwant Kumar Sood and A7 Yashoda
Devi. Admittedly, namfe of AG and A7 is not mentioned in the list of firsi
directors. To rope thf'em with the aid of Section 27 of Act for the
violations committed by company accused, SEBI has relied upon the
letters exhibited as Ex. CW1/2 and Ex. CW1/6, Ex. DW1/A and
Ex. DW4/A. | have perused the same. Letters Ex.CW1/2 and Ex
CW1/6 were sent by the company accused to the SEBI on January 6.
1998 and May 31, 1?98 respectively. In the said letters, cﬁ:mpany
accused had furnisheb the list of directors of the company accused.

C£
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Admittedly, the name of A6 and A7 is mentioned in the said lists. But
from the said list it .s not clear when A6 and A7 were inducted as

directors in the company accused As already discussed, company
accused had commlﬁed an offence during December 1995 to March |
31, 1997. To impose vucartous liability with the aid of Section 27 of the ‘
Act, SEBI is bound tp establish beyond doubt that A6 and A7 were on
the board of director;:s of company accused during the said period. But
jetters exhibited as Ex CW1/2 and Ex. CW1/6 do not prove that they
were on the board of directors of the company accused during
December, 1995 to_j March 1997. Letter exhibited as Ex. DW1/A
reveals that the salary for the period of October 1997 to December
1997 was released in favour of A6 Balwant Kumar Sood being director
of the company accysed. But again this letter does prove that AG was
also director during the period December 1995 to March 1997. At the
most, from the said |etter an inference can be drawn that A6 was one
of the directors durinP October 1997 to December 1997. Thus, there is
no admissible evldence that AG was one of the directors during the
periocd December 1395 to March 18987, when company accused had
commitied an offenqe Slmllarly, the form 32 exhibited as Ex. DW4/A
proves that A7 had res:gned from the directorship w.e.f. May 27, 1999.
But this also does not prove that A7 was aiso director durlng
December 1995 to March, 1997. During trial, SEBI has not produced
any cogent evidence to esteblish that AS 2nd A7 were on the board of
directors during the' period December 1995 to March 1997. Since,
there is no admissﬁ}le evidence on record {0 prove that they were

holding any positiox? in the company accused during the relevant
period, | am of the opinion that A6 and A7 were not persons in-charge
of, and resgpns_i_blq to, the company accused for the violations
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committed by the company accused by raising funds in violations of
Section 12 (1B} of the Act.

23. Now céoming to the case of A4, A8 and A9. Admittedly, thelr
name _is__‘mgql;jg_rfied in the Articles of Associations of the company
accused as first directors. This proves that they were directors in the
company 'accusefd from the date of its incorporation. Their name IS
also mentioned i;in the list of directors furnished by the company
accused vide letters exhibited as Ex. CW1/2 and Ex.CW1/6. it further
proves that they were on the board of directors of company accused
tll May 1998. In other words, they were directors of the company
accused, when company accused had mobilized funds in violations of
Section 12 (18) li)f the Act. It is admitted case of accused persons that
A4 had resigned w.e.f. December 13, 2000, A8 resigned w.e.f. July
1999 and A9 resligned w.e.f. June 14, 1999. It means that the said

accused personf resigned fmm their directorships much after the

commuss:on of nﬁence

@ - oo m

24. Now, fquestion arises as to whether A4, A8 and A9 were

responsible for the funds mobilized by the company accused or not.
Clause 60 and 61 of the Amcles of Associations of the company

e "'*'\-H-I e

accusegmgy;Qggggd the board of directors to raise fund. 't means that
only board of dlr?ctors were competent to take the decision to mobilize
fund on behalf q];f company through various CISs. Since, A4, AB and
A9 were directt:'vrs in the company accused from the date of its
incorporation, th'ey were members of the board, who tocok the decision
to raise fund thqltnugh various CISs. It also clarifies that no individual

director was authorised to raise fund on behaif of company. This
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power was vested! only in the board of directors. Since, above
accused were part i of the deéision taken by the board, they were
person in-charge of%and rsspohsible to, the company accused for the
conduct of its business (to mobilize fund through various CISs). Once,
SEBI has succeedéd to establish that the above accused were
persons in-charge o:f and responsible to the company accused for the

conduct of its business, under proviso to Section 27 of the Act, onus is

" shifted upon the accused persons 1o establish that the offence was
committed without their knowiedge or that they had exercised all due

|
diligence to prevent fhe commission of such offence. But they failed to

produce any cogent jevidencs in this regard.

4

25. A4 has pot led any evidence. A8 and AS examined
themselves as DW3 and DW2 respectively. In their deposition. they
only deposed that they were minor at the time of incorporation of the

company accused and had resigned from the directorship in the year
1999. A8 in his cross-examination admitted that he had resigned from
the directorship under the advice of his friend whereas A8 in his cross-
examination deposed that he had resigned from the directorship under
the advice of his counsel. Thus, it becomes clear that .both the
accused had resigrlned from the directorship of the company after
obtaining advice from legal brain just to avoid their liability. Moreover,
from the c:h:n:un'lerltﬁI filed by the accused persons i.e. Ex. DW4/A and
Ex. DW4/P-1 it is m:anifested that the A7 Yashoda Devi had submitted
her resignation Isttfa';" to A8 Pushap Raj being director of the company.
Similarly, form 32 of A9 was also sent to ROC by A8 Pushap Ra
Sharma. This furthe;r-clar'rﬁes that A8 was not only a director of the
company accused but also actively involved in day to day affairs of the

C
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|
company accused.

i
I
i

26. In viéw of the above discussion, | am of the opinion that A4,
|

A8 and A9 wlere nersons in-charge of, and responsible to, the
company accu?ed for the conduct of its business (to mobiiize fund
through various CISs), thus they are also guilty for the viclations
committed by the company accused in terms of Section 27 of the Act.

27, Pondering over the ongoing discussion, t am of the

considered opir;ion that complainant has succeeded to prove beyond
I
the shadow of doubt that comparny accused had mobilized <

43,25,419 through various collective investment schemes In violations
of Section 12(1?) of the Act and also violated regulations 5 and 73 of
CIS Regulations. Complainant has also succeeded to establish
peyond the shaélow of doubt that at the time of commission of offence,
A4, A8 and A9 were persons in-charge of, and responsible to, the
company accused for the conduct of its business. Thus, they are also
iable for the said violations in terms of Section 27 of the Act. Thus, |
nereby hold All M/s Parakeet Green Forests Ltd., A4 Mr. Kulwant
Singh, A8 Mr. Pushap Raj Sharma and A9 Mr. Bhupender Kumar guilty
for the offence ppnlshable under Section 24 (1) read with Section 27 of
the Act. Howev?r complainant has failed to bring home the guilt of A6
Balwant Kumar %ood and A7 Smt. Yashoda Devi beyond the shadow

of doubt. Thus, | hereby acquit them from
i

Announced in |the open Court

on this 14" day 'of February 2012
[

(PAWAN KUMAR JAIN)
ADDITIONAA SESSTONS JUDGE-01

ﬁ-f”j Piew S Al O:ww Jr CENTRAL/THC/DELHI
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SEBI Vs, Parakeet Green Forest Lul

IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01(CENTRAL):DELHI

Complaint Case No. 82 of 2010
ID No: 02401R0205512002

|

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under ithe provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of

India Act, 1992, having its Head office at Mittal Court, B-Wing, 224
Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021 reprsented by its Legal Officer, Ms.

Rekha Verma, Manager, SEBI.
Versus '

1. Parakeet Green Forests Ltd.
A company incorporated under the provisions of
Companies Act, 1956 and having Head office
SCO No. 272, Ist Floor, Sector-35-D,

Chandigarh-160022

........ Convict no.1

2. Sh. Kulwant Singh,
S/o Late Sh. Piara Singh
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/o H. No.!445, G.T.Road, Sirhind,
Dist. Fatehgarh Sahib
|

3, Sh. Pushap Raj Sharma,

S/o Sh. Mohan Dutt Sharma
Occupation: Director of the Accused no.l

R/o Village Kalranwali, Tehsi Kasauli,
Distt. Solan H. P.

........ Convict no.3
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4. Sh. Bhupihder Kumar

S/o Sh, Lekh Ram
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1

R/o Village Mundran, Tehsil Kasuli,
Distt. SolanH.P. s Convict no.4

Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocae, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. Munish Sharma, Advocate, Counsel for

convict:' no.2
Sh. Paﬁlam Dogra, Advocate, Counsel for convict no. 3

&4

|
t

ORDER ON THE POINT OF SENTENCE(ORAL):

1, Vide separate judgment Al i.e. M/s Parakeet Green Forests
Ltd., A4 Mr. Kulwant Singh, A8 M. Pushap Raj Sharma and A9 Mr.
Bhupender Kumar have been held guilty for the offence punishable
under Section 24 (1) read with Section 27 of the SEBI Act.

|
|
|

2. Learned counsel appearing for convicts requests for a ientent
view on the grc;und that there is no criminal antecedent‘é. of either ot
the convicts and they are sole bread earner of their respective families
and having schbol going children. It is further submitted that wife of
convict no. 2 Kulwant Singh is suffering from cancer and he 1s the only
person to look after her. On the other hand, learned counset appearing
for complainant requests for maximum punishment and substantial
amount of fine ion the grounds inter-alia that convicts had mobilized

funds to the tune of 2 43,25,419/-from the general public and tili da
| \L—.\:-\\.._-
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company accused had not refunded the amount to the investors.

3. | have heard Counsel for both parties, perused the record

carefully and gaye my thoughtful consideration to their submissions.

1 ¢

4, AS per !;ecord produced during trial, company accused had
mobilized funds}to the tune of T 43 lac through various CISs and

, dunng trial, company accused failed to produce any document to show
that the company accused had refunded even a singie penny to the
investors. Even.company accused had not filed WRR till date. By way
of amendment in Act 59 of 2002, sentence of one year as mentioned
under Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act has been enhanced 1o the extent
of 10 years or tc} fine to the extent of ¥ 25 crore or both. This shows
that legislature h:as considered the violations of provisions of the SEBI
Act quite serious?r Needless to say that ultimate victim of the violations
are innocent inv;'estors. In the instant case, company accused had
neither filed WRR till date nor paid the amount to the investors.
Considering the ;quantum of fund mobilized by the company accused
and the fact that till date, company accused had not refunded a single
penny to the inﬁfestors, | am of the opinion that convicts do not
deserve any leniency. Accordingly, | hereby sentence conviet no. 2 to
4 tor rigorous imprisonment for a period of six months and a SO Impose

a fine of T 3 lac each in default convict no. 2 to 4 shall under go

simple imprisonrﬁent for a period of three months for the offence
punishable unde:r Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act. Company accused
(convict no.1) is 'also burdened with a fine of ¥ 5 lac for the offence

punishable undeﬁ Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act. ’
1 8 P
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5. Since, the real victims of the offence committed by the
convicts are innocent investors, who invested their hard earned money
in the hope that léhey would get handsome return of their investment,
but in the hope qli‘ attractive returns, they lost their actual investment.
Thus, justice derjnands that ' such investors should be compensated
from the said ﬁnei amount if realized. Accordingly, | hereby direct that
the said amount of fine, if realised shall be utilized to compensate the
Investors pramrt{anately under Section 357 of the Code of Cnminal
!"Z’rocedure. After feaJiZation of the fine amount, SEBI shall issue public
notices through print media and other modes to find out the investors.
After verification of documents of investors, SEBI shall submit a report
in the Court for realization of the amount to the investors. If the total
amount to be paicj to the investors is found more than the realised fine
amount, compensation shall be made proportionately to the investors.
However, amoun{ of compensation shall be released to the investors
only after the ex "ry of period of appeal or revision, or if any appeal or
revision is filed, ﬂ]en after the decision of such appeal or revision.

j

6. Learned ccounsel for SEBI submits that presently SEBI is not
aware about the assets of company accused and states that as and
“when SEB! will come to know about the assets of company accused,

SEBI shall take appropriate steps for the realization of the fine

amount,

7. Fine amount is not paid.
|
|
I

8. Copy of :udgment along with order on the point of sentence

be given to the gonvicts/their counsel free of cost. C’/
| S\ M

l
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9, Since A2, A3 and A5 are proclaimed offenders, file be
consigned to record room with direction that same be revived as and

when they apprel‘iended.
|

k
!

|
Announced in the open Court

on this 14” day of February 2012
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